

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC06-2494

FLORIDA FARM BUREAU CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

EUGENE A. COX and DEBRA COX,

Respondents.

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER FLORIDA
FARM BUREAU CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, FIRST DISTRICT

Mark J. Upton, Esq.
Daniell, Upton, Perry & Morris, P.C.
Post Office Box 1800
Daphne, Alabama 36524
Telephone: (251) 625-0044
Facsimile: (251) 625-0464

Elliot H. Scherker, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 202304
Elliot B. Kula, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 003794
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
1221 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 579-0500
Facsimile: (305) 579-0717

Counsel for Florida Farm Bureau Casualty Insurance Co.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
I. THE COXES’ CLAIM.	2
II. THE FIRST DISTRICT’S DECISION.	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
II. THE VPL CANNOT BE CONSTRUED TO REQUIRE AN INSURER TO PAY POLICY LIMITS FOR TOTAL LOSSES CAUSED BY UNCOVERED PERILS.	6
A. The VPL.	6
B. Interpreting the VPL to Require an Insurer to Pay Policy Limits for a Total Loss Caused Only in Part by a Covered Peril Is an Untenable Construction of the Statute.....	11
III. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY SHOWS THAT THE FIRST DISTRICT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE VPL IS UNTENABLE.....	18
A. The 2005 Version of the VPL.....	18
B. The Legislature’s Intent.	19
C. Construed in Light of Legislative Intent, the VPL Cannot Require Payment of Policy Limits for Uncovered Losses.	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Cases

<i>Am. Ins. Co. of Newark, N.J. v. Robinson</i> 120 Fla. 674, 163 So. 17 (1935)	8, 13, 14
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> 756 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	10
<i>Boman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 505 So. 2d 445 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 509 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 1987).....	10
<i>Borden v. East-European Ins. Co.</i> 921 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2006)	25
<i>Brady v. State Ins. Co. of Neb.</i> 100 Neb. 497, 160 N.W. 882 (1916)	12
<i>Finley v. Scott</i> 707 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1998).....	23
<i>Fla. Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co. v. Cox</i> 943 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	3, 13
<i>France v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 380 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	10
<i>G.E.L. Corp. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> 875 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	23
<i>Hallcom v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 654 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	8
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Redding</i> 47 Fla. 228, 37 So. 62 (1904).....	7

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Henao v. Prof'l Shoe Repair, Inc.</i> 929 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)	6
<i>Koikos v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> 849 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 2003)	10
<i>Lincoln v. Fla. Parole Comm'n</i> 643 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	23
<i>Lowry v. Parole & Prob. Comm'n</i> 473 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1985).....	23
<i>Metro. Dade County v. Chase Fed. Hous. Corp.</i> 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	23
<i>Mierzwa v. Fla. Windstorm Underwriting Ass'n</i> 877 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	passim
<i>Millers' Mut. Ins. Ass'n of Ill. v. La Pota</i> 197 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967).....	8
<i>Netherlands Ins. Co. v. Fowler</i> 181 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966)	14
<i>Palma del Mar Condo. Ass'n #5 of St. Petersburg, Inc. v. Commercial Laundries of W. Fla., Inc.</i> 586 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 1991)	22, 23
<i>Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Swindal</i> 622 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 1993)	10
<i>Seider v. O'Connell</i> 236 Wis. 2d 211, 612 N.W.2d 659 (2000)	7
<i>Speights v. State</i> 414 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Springfield Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Boswell</i> 167 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964)	8, 9, 16
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Metro. Dade County</i> 639 So. 2d 63 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 649 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 1994).....	10
<i>State v. Bodden</i> 877 So. 2d 680 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1003 (2004).....	23
<i>State v. Lanier</i> 464 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 1985).....	22, 23, 24
<i>State v. Smith</i> 547 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 1989)	24
<i>State, Dep't of Bus. & Prof'l Reg., Div. of Pari-Mutuel Wagering v. WJA Realty Ltd. P'ship</i> 679 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	23
<i>Swire Pac. Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> 845 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2003)	10
<i>Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Kirkland</i> 490 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	8
<i>Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Mora</i> 940 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 2006).....	6
<i>White v. State</i> 714 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1998)	21
 Constitutional Provisions 	
Ch. 82-243, § 539, Laws of Fla.	8

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

Page

Statutes

§ 627.702, Fla. Stat. (2004).3

§ 627.702(1), Fla. Stat. (2004).....6, 16, 17

§ 627.702(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2005)..... 18

§ 627.702(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2005) 19

Other Authorities

12 COUCH ON INS., § 175:103 (3d ed. 2005) 6, 7

Fla. CS for SB 1486, § 16 (2005) 20

Fla. CS for SB 1488, § 16 (2005) 20
